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Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94605
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Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department )
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, California 94566
Re: Underground Storage Tank Removal Report
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA ) >
SAP Code 135782 = o, a
Cambria Project No. 207-0523-001 g Ll %
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Dear Mr. Smith: a =~ Q
- = O
o < 2

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared thi%eport on ﬁhalf of Equilon

. . =5
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell) to document the recent underground storage

tank (UST) removal activities at the referenced site. Under Livermore-Pleasanton Fire
Department (LPFD) direction, Cambria performed soil sampling following the removal of one

waste oil UST. Cambria performed the work in accordance with Alameda County Health Care

Services Agency (ACHCSA) and San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SFBRWQCRB) guidelines.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is an active Shell-branded service station located on the southern corner of the
First Street and Vineyard Avenue intersection in a mixed commercial and residential arca of
Pleasanton, California (Figure 1). Prior to the waste oil UST removal, the site layout included a
statton building, three fuel USTs, one waste oil UST, and two dispenser islands (Figure 2).

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND SAMPLE ANALYSES

On July 20, 2006, Wayne Perry, Inc. (Wayne Perry) of Sacramento, California removed one

550-gallon, single-wall, fiberglass waste oil UST. Attachment A presents Cambria’s tank
removal sampling procedures.
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Personnel Present:
»  Paul Smith, Hazardous Materiats Inspector, LPED
s Frank Kramer, Project Manager, Wayne Perry
»  Chris Steadman, Construction Foreman, Wayne Perry
* Bill DeBoer, Staff Geologist, Cambria

Sampling Date: July 20, 2006

UST Removal Observations: Cambria observed no cracks, holes, or corrosion in the UST upon

removal.

6 UST Excavation Soil Sampling: Cambria collected one soil sample {(W0O-2-14) from the bottom
of the UST excavation at a depth of 14 feet below grade using an excavator. Figure 2 shows the
sampling location. The soil was removed from the excavator bucket and packed into a clean
brass sample tube; the tube ends were covered with Teflon® tape and plastic end caps. The soil
sample was labeled, placed into a cooler with ice, entered onto a chain-of-custody record, and

transported to a California-certified analytical laboratory.

Chemical Analyses: State-certified laboratories Kiff Analytical LLC (Kiff) of Davis, California
and Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Calscience} of Garden Grove, California
analyzed the soil sample for:
s (il and grease by EPA Method 1664 A Modified;
e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015 (Modified),
¢ Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE),
di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary-amyl methyl ether (TAME), tertiary-butanol (TBA),
1,2-dichleroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB}, and chlorinated hydrocarbons
by EPA Method 8260B;
» Cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc by EPA Method 6010B;
« Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs} by EPA Method 8082; and
o Polynuclear aromatics (PNAs), pentachlorophenol (PCP), and creosote by EPA
Method 8270C.

Attachment B includes the laboratory report.

Soil Disposal: Approximately 20 cubic yards of pea gravel were generated during field
activities and temporarily stored in the waste oil UST excavation, which was lined with plastic
sheeting. The pea gravel was sampled and profiled for disposal. Attachment B includes the
laboratory report. On September 11, 2006, Manley and Sons Trucking, Inc. of Sacramento,
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California transported the pea gravel to Allied Waste Industries’ Forward Landfill in Manteca,
California for disposal as non-hazardous waste. Attachment C presents the disposal
confirmation.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Table 1 summarizes soil analytical results, and Attachment B presents the laboratory analytical
reports. A summary of these data is presented below.

@ Soil sample WO-2-14 contained 26 parts per million (ppm) oil and grease, 5.5 ppm TPHd,
0.021 ppm MTRBE, 40.7 ppm chromium, 6.00 ppm lead, 46.9 ppm nickel, and 52.5 ppm zinc.

Based on these concentrations, Shell submitted an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak)/Site Contamination Report (Unauthorized Release Report) on July 28, 20006.
Attachment C presents this report.

CONCLUSIONS

All the detections are below SFBRWQUB environmental screening levels for deep soil (greater
than 3 meters below grade) where groundwater is a current or potential drinking water source for
residential land use areas. Therefore, based on these results, no further investigation of waste oil
constituents is warranted.
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CLOSING

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this report, please call Stewart Dalie at
(510) 420-3339.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

'{%\'W‘q G
e fov” Stewart A. Dalie IV

Senior Staff Scientist

ey £ Cosl_

Aubrey K. Cool, P.G.
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 - Site Plan
Table: 1 - Soil Analytical Data

Attachments: A - Tank Removal Sampling Procedures
B - Laboratory Analytical Reports
C - Disposal Confirmation
D - Unauthorized Release Report

ce: Jeff Miller, Shell Oil Products US, 1635 Pacheco Boulevard, Martinez, CA 94553
Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Jerry Wickham, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, 2nd Floor, Room 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Douglas & Mary Safreno, 1627 Vineyard Avenue, Pleasanton, CA 94566-6389

G:\Pleasanton 4226 First\2006 Waste Oit Tank Removal\2006 ReportiWaste Qil Report.doc
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Shell-branded Service Station

4228 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Incident No.98995840
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EXPLANATION

WO-2 ¢ Soil sample location (7/20/06)
MW-1 - Monitoring well location
S-1 3% Destroyed well location
TBA 4 Cbservation well location
SB-1 @ Sail boring location
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, 4226 First Street, Pleasanton California

Chlorinated
Sample ID S Datfe d Depth O&%G TPHd TPHg BTEX Hydro- MTBE OXYs 1,2-DCA  EDB Cd Cr Pt Ni Zn  PNAs PCP Creosote PCBs
amp carbons
(fhg) « (mg/kg) >
W0-2-14  20-Jul-06 14 26 5.5° <10 <0.0050 ND 0.021 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.500 40,7 600 469 3525 ND <25 <040 <0.050
SFERWQCB ESLs for deep soil (greater than 3 meters) where groundwater is a carrent or potential drinking water source (Residential Land Use)
1000 100 106 Varies Varies 2.0 Varies  0.0045 000033 38 58 750 1,000 2,500 Varies 5.3 - 6.3

Abbreviations and Notes:

0&G = 0il and grease by EPA Method 1664 A (Modified)

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 (Modified)

TPIIg = Total pefroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 82608

Chlorinated hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8260B; see laboratory analytical report for a complete list of specific constituents
MTEE - Methyl tertiary-buty! ether by EPA Method §260B

OXYSs = Di-isopropyl ether, ethyl tertiary-buty] ether, tertiary-amyl methy] ether, and tertiary-butanol by EPA Method 82608
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane by EPA Method 8260B

Cd = Cadmivm by EPA Method 6310B

Cr = Chromium by EPA Method 60108

Pb = Lead by EPA Method 6010B -

Ni = Nickel by EPA Method 6(10B

Zn = Zinc by EPA Method 6010B

PNAs = Polynuclear aromatics by EFA Method 8270C; see laboratory analytical report for a complete list of specific constituents
PCP = Pentachlorophenol by EPA Method 8270C

Creosote analyzed by EPA Method 8270C. Tt is reported as a combination of naphthalene, acenaphthylene, fluorene, phenanthrene, anthracene, fluoranthene, pyrene, [-methylnaphthalene, and 2-methyinaphthene.

PCBs = Polychiorinated biphenyls by EPA Method 8082; see laboratory analytical report for a complete list of specific constivents
fbg = Feet below grade

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million}

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

ND = Not detected; see laboratory analyticat report for constituent-specific reporting limits
-+ = No applicable environmental screening level

a = Hydrocarbens reported as TPHdA do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern. These hydrocarbons are higher boiling than typical diesel fuel.

Data in BOLD equals or exceeds applicable San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCB) environmental screening level (ESL) value

Gr\Pleasanton 4726 Firsti2006 Waste Oil Tank Removal\Table | Page 1 of 1
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Tank Removal Sampling Procedures
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TANK REMOVAL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard operating procedures for collecting
soil and ground water samples during underground storage tank removal. These procedures ensure that the
samples are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with California Administration Code Title 23:
Waters; Chapter 3: Water Resources Control Board; Subchapter 16: Underground Storage Tank Regulations
(Title 23). Cambria's sampling procedures are based on guidelines contained in the California State Regional
Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites dated August 10, 1990.

Tank Removal Sampling

The objective of sample collection during routine underground storage tank removals is to determine whether
hydrocarbons or other stored chemicals have leaked to the subsurface. If no ground water is encountered
within the tank excavation, Cambria will sample native soil 1 to 2 ft beneath the remnoved tank. Additional soil
samples may also be collected at locations of obvious spillage to determine maximum concentrations in the
surrounding soils. For underground storage tanks with a capacity of less than 1,000 gallons, one soil sample is
collected beneath the fill end of the tank. For tanks with a capacity of between 1,000 and 10,000 gallons, one
soil sample is collected beneath each end of the tank. For tanks larger than 10,000 gallons, 3 or more soil
samples are collected beneath the removed tank. We also collect one soil sample for every 20 ft of product

piping.

In cases where ground water is encountered within underground storage tank excavations, Cambria will collect
confirmatory soil samples from the excavation sidewalls just above the soil/ground water interface and a
representative ground water sample from the excavation. The excavation is typically purged and allowed to
recover prior to collecting the water sample. For tanks with capacities of 10,000 gallons or less, one soil
sample is collected from the wall at each end of the tank excavation. For tanks with capacities greater than
10,000 gallons, or tank clusters, at least four soil samples are collected from the excavation walls next to the
tank ends. Piping samples are collected in native soil 1 to 2 ft beneath the removed piping. One sample is
typically collected for every 20 linear ft of piping unless regulatory agencies approve of different sampling
requirements.

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon type
sampler or the bucket of a backhoe. When a backhoe is used, approximately three inches of soil are scraped
from the surface and the tube is driven into the exposed soil.

Upon removal from the split-spoon sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped with Teflon
sheets and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of custody to a State
certified analytic laboratory.

The ground water sample is collected wsing steam cleaned Teflon or PVC bailers, decanted into a volatile

organic analysis (VOA) bottle or other appropriate clean sample container, refrigerated and transported under
chain of custody to a State certified analytic laboratory.

FATEMPLATE\SOPS\TANKPUL L.doc
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Laboratory Analytical Reports




KIFF

Analytical LLC

| ' Report Number: 51216
Date : 7/25/2006
Aubrey Cool

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject : 1 Soil Sample

Project Name : 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number : 207-0523-001

P.O. Number: 135782

Dear Ms. Cool,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
an the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is ceriified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

I

2785 2nd St., Sdile 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 51216
Date : 7/25/2006

KIFFQ)

Analytical LL.C

Subject : 1 Soil Sample

Project Name : 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number:  207-0523-001

P.O. Number : . 135782

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
sample WO-2-14. These hydrocarbons are higher boiling than typical diesel fuel.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLC

Project Name : 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Project Number : 207-0523-001

Report Number : 51216
Date : 7/25/2006

Sample : W0-2-14 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 51216-01
Sample Date :7/20/2006
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valug Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel 55 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 7125/2006
1-Chlorocctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 79.5 % Recovery M EPABO015 712612006

w

Approved By: Jde Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




' ' Report Number: 51216
Date : 7/25/2006
Analytical LLC

Sample : WO-2-14
Project Name : 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Project Number : 207-0523-001 Lab Number : 51216-01 Date Analyzed :7/21/2006
Matrix : Soil Sample Date :7/20/2006 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene <Q.0050 0.0050 my/Kg 1.2-Dichlorobenzene <0.0030 00050 mgiKg
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg 1,2-Dibromoethane <0.0050 0.0050 mylig
Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.021 0.0050 mg/Kg 4-Bromofluercbenzene {Surr) 954 % Recovery
Dilsopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg Dibromoflucromethane (Surr) 87.9 % Recovery
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Suir) 96.2 % Recovery
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Tert-Butanol <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg
Chloromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg
Vinyl Chiloride <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Bromomethane < 0.020 0.020 mg/Kg
Chloroethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Trichlerofluoromethane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichioroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Methylene Chloride <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1, t-Dichloroethane <0.,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichlorpethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Chloroform <Q.0050 0.0050 mgKg
1.1,1-Trichloroethane <0.005¢ 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichlarosthane <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Trichleroethene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromodichloromethane <0.0050 00050 mgiKg
“cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichicropropene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Tetrachloroethens . <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Dibromochioromethane <0.0050 00050 malKg
Chigrobenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Bromoform <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene < 0.0050 00050 mg/Kg

1) MRL = Method reporting limit <

2) MRL raised due to interference \ {[4{

Approved By: | ’Hﬂ
0e
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 51216
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 7/25/2006
Project Name : 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number : 207-0523-001

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Valug Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Lirmit Units Methed Analyzed

TPH as Diesel <10 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 7/24/2006 Dibremochloromethana < 00050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608  7/21/2006

1-Chicrcoctadecane (Diese! Surmogate)  86.3 % MEPA 8015 7/24/2006 Chiorobenzene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg  EPAB2G0B  7/21/2006
Bromoform < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/21/2008

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 me/Kg EPA 82608  7/21/2008 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  7/21/2006

Toluens < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  7/21/2006 1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  7/21/2006

Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mafkg EPA B260B  7/21/2006 1,4-Dichlorobenzena < (.0050 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 82608  7/21/2005

Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 gk EPA 82608 7/21/2006 1,2-Dichlorohenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  7/21/2006

Methyl-t-buby ether (MTBE) <00050 00050 mg/Kg EPABIEOB  7/21/2006 1.:2-Dibromosthane <0.0050  D.0050  mgiKg  EPAS260B  7/21/2006

Diisopropyl ether {DIPE} <00050 00050 mgKg  EPAB260B  7/21/2006 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.9 % EPA 8260B  7/21/2006

Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 00050 mg/Kg  EPAB260B 7/21/2006 4-Bromofiucrobenzene (Surr) 106 % EPA B260B  7/21/2008

Tert-amyt methyl ether (TAME) <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg  EPAB260B 7/21/2008 Dibromofiuaromethane (Surr) 112 % EPA 82608  7/21/2008

Tert-Butanot <00050  0.0050 mo/Kg  EPAB260B  7/21/2006 1.2-Dichloroethane-gd (Surr) 106 % EPA 8260B  7/21/2006

TPH as Gascline <1.0 1.0 mgig EPA B260B  7/21/2006

Chloromethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA 8260B 7/21/2006

Vinyl Chloride < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  7/21/2006

Bromomethane < 0.020 0.020 my/Kg EPA 8260B  7/21/2006

Chlorosthane < (J.0050 0.0050 mgig EPA 8260B 7/21/2008

Trichiorofiluoromethane < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/iKg EPA 8260B  7/21/2006

1,1-Dichidroethéne < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky EPA B260B  7/21/2008

Methylane Chloride < (.0050 0.0050 mg/ig EPA 8260B  7/21/2006

trans-1,2-Dichlorosthens < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 8260B  7/21/2006

1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0080 mg/Kg EPA B260B  7/21/2006

cis-1,2-Dichioroethene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  7/21/2006

Chlorofarm < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  7/21/2006

1,1,1-Trichlorosthane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  7/21/2008

1,2-Dichlorcethane < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Ky EPA B260B  7/21/2006

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.0050 0.0050 mglig EPA B260B  7/21/2006

Trichloroethene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA B260B 7/21/2006

1,2-Dichforopropane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  7/21/2006

Bromodichlcromethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 7/21/2006

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.0050 0.0050 mglkg EPA B260B  7/21/2006

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/21/2006

1,1,2-Trichlorcethane < 00050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA B260B  7/21/2006

Tatrachlorcethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608  7/21/2006

Approved By:  Jogl [Kiff
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Report Number : 51216
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 7/25/2006
Project Name : 4226 1st Street,
Project Number : 207-0523-001
Duplicate Spiked )
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
) Splke Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 51192-02 <0.0050 0.0376 0.0381 0.0394 0.0390 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/21/06 105 102 2.27 70-130 25
Toluene 51192-02 <0.0050 0.0376 0.0381 0.0391 0.0380 mg/Kg EPA 82608 7/21/06 104 102 1.52 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 51192-02 0.0051 0.188 0190 0.191 0.188 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/21/06 98.8 96.2 272 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 51182-02 <0.0050 0.0376 0.0381 0.0385 0.0388 mg/Kg EPA8260B 7/21/06 102 102 0691 70-130 25
TPH as Diesel 51192-03 <1.0 20.0 200 20.2 205 mg/Kkg M EPA 8015 7/24/06 101 103 1.42 60-140 25

Approved By:

»d
JoaU(iff

|



QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)

Project Name : 4226 1st Street,
Project Number : 207-0523-001

Report Number :
Date: 7/25/2006

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0381 mgfKkg EPAB260B 7/21/08 102 70-130
Toluene 0.0381 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 7/21/06 102 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.190 mg/Kg EPAB260B 7/21/06 935 70-130
Methyl-+-Butyl Ether  0.0381 mg/Kg EPA8260B 7/21/06  99.0 70-130
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg MEPAB015 7/24/06 107 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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& ™ alscience

-é_nwronmental

- aboratories, Inc.
: Supplemental Report 1

September 22, 2006 The original report has been revised/corrected.

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  06-07-1115
Client Reference: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 7/22/2006 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

i you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak

Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 = NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 83LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 =  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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F-—
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
- aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/22/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1115
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Fage 1 of 1
Dat Dat
Cllent Sample Number Largu%l;ne? ° Coﬁgﬁed Matrix Presa?ed Anaf\:ed QC Batch ID
T S

i

Parameter Resuit RL DE  Qual Parameter
Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Nickel
Chromium 40.7 0.2 1 Zing

1

Lead 600 050

B
@»
w

-0

ooy
2
-8
g
B

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Pararmeter Result RL OF Qud
Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Nickel ND 0.250 1
Chrgmium ND 0.250 1 Zinc ND 1.00 1
Lead ND 0.500 1

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/22/06

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1115

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Freparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units; mg/kg

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date Date Date

Client Sample Number NumbeFr} Collected Matrix Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

l WO-2-14 ; 06-07-1115-1 07/20/06 Soalid 07/24/06 07/25/06 060724L03

Parameter Result BL DOF  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Quat

N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 0.50 1 2 4-Dinitrophenol ND 2.5 1

Anitine ND 0.50 1 4-Nitrophenot ND 0.50 1

Phend ND 0.50 1 Dibenzofuran ND 0.50 1

Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 25 1 2 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50 1

2-Chlorophenol ND 0.50 1 2 6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50 1

1.3-Dichlorabenzene ND 0.50 1 Diethy! Phthalate ND 0.50 ]

1.4-Dichlorabenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phanyl Ether ND 0.50 1

Benzyl Alcohol ND 0.50 1 Fluorene ND 0.40 1

1,2-Dichlorgbenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1

2-Methylphenol ND 0.50 1 Azobenzene ND 0.50 1

Bis(2-Chlorpisopropyl) Ether ND 0.50 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 25 1

3/4-Methyiphenal ND 0.50 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.50 1

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND Q.50 1 2.4 6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50 1

Hexachloroethane ND 0.50 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyt Ether ND 0.50 1

Nitrobenzene ND 2.5 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.50 1

Isophorone ND 0.50 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 25 1

2-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1 Phenanthrene ND 0.40 1

2 4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.50 1 Anthracene ND 0.40 1

Benzoic Acid ND 25 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthatate ND 0.50 1

Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 0.50 1 Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1

2 4-Dichlorophenal ND 0.50 1 Benzidine ND 10 1

1.2,4-Trichlorobenzena ND 0.50 1 Pyrene ND 0.49 1

Naphthalene ND 0.40 1 Pyridine ND 0.50 1

4-Chloroaniline ND 0.50 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1

Hexachlorg-1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine NG 0.50 1

4-Chlorg-3-Methylphenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.40 1

2-Methylnaphihalene ND 0.40 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalale ND 0.50 1

1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.40 1 Chrysene ND 0.40 1

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.5 1 Di-n-Octyl Phihalate ND 0.50 1

2.4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo {k) Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1

2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.50 1 Benzo {b) Fluoranthene ND D.40 1

2-Nitroaniling ND 0.50 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.35 1

Dimethyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1 Indena (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.40 1

Acenaphthylene ND 0.40 1 Dibenz {a.h) Anthracene ND 0.40 1

3-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo {g,h.i} Perylene ND 0.40 1

Acenaphthene ND 0.40 1 '

LIFT ; £C (%) Contral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Coniral Qual
Limits Limits

2-Fluoraphenol 84 42-120 Phenol-d6 87 46-118

Nitrobenzene-d5 84 42.150 2-Flucrobiphenyt 79 38-134

2.4 6-Tribromophenal 83 36-132 p-Terphenyl-d14 76 35-167

Additional Parameter Resulit RL DE val Units
Creosote® ND 0.40 1 mag/kg

Combination of Naphthalene Acenaphthylene Fluorene, Phenanthrene Anthracene Fluoranthene, Pyrene, i -Methylnaphthalene,2-Methylnaphthalene

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » - TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 884-7501
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alscience
-‘gsnwronmental Analytical Report
-4 .
iw aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07122106
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1115
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Page 2 of 2
Date Date
Client Sample Number La:us,:b";':le 003:33(: Matrix Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
Mathod Blank E 095-01-002-1,640 N/A Solid 07124106 07/25/06  060724L03
Parameler Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 0.50 1 2 4-Dinitrophenol ND 25 1
Aniline ND 0.50 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 1
Phenol ND 0.50 1 Dibenzofuran ND 0.50 1
Bis{2-Chloroethyl} Ether ND 25 1 2 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50 1
2-Chlorophenal ND 0.50 1 2.6-Dinitratoluene ) ND 0.50 1
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Diethy! Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Chilorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 0.50 1
Benzy Alcohol MD 0.50 1 Fluorene ND 0.40 1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1
2-Methytphenol ND 0.50 1 Azobenzene ND 0.50 1
Bis{2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 0.50 1 4 6-[Hnitro-2-Methylphenol ND 25 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 0.50 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.50 1
N-Nitrosa-di-n-propytamine ND 0.50 1 2.4,6-Trichlerophenol ND 0.50 1
Hexachloroethane ND 0.50 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 0.50 1
Nitrobenzene ND 25 1 Hexachlorohenzene ND 0.50 1
Isophorone ND 0.50 i Pentachlorophenol ND 25 1
2-Nitrophenot ND 0.50 1 Phenanthrene ND 0.40 1
2 A-Dimethylphenaol ND 0.50 1 Anthracene ND 0.40 1
Benzoic Acid ND 2.5 1 Di-n-Butyt Phthalate ND 0.50 t
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 0.50 1 Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2 4-Dichloraphenot ND 0.50 1 Bengzidine ND 10 1
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 1 Pyrene ND 0.40 1
Naphthaleng ND 0.40 1 Pyridine ND 0.50 1
4-Chioroaniline ND 050 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
Hexachlore-1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50 1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.50 1
4-Chlaro-3-Methylphenot ND 0.50 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene MO 0.40 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 040 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl} Phthalate ND 0.50 1
1-Methylnaphthalene ND .40 1 Chrysene ND 0.40 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 15 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.50 1 Benzo {k) Fluoranthene ND 0.40 1
2-Chilgronaphthalene ND 0.50 1 Benzo (b} Flucranthene NE 0.40 1
2-Nitroaniling ND 0.50 1 Benzo {a) Pyrene NO 0.35 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 0.50 1 Indeno (1,2.3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.4 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.40 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND .40 1
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 1 Benzo (g.h.i} Perylene ND (.40 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.40 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Conprol Qual  Surrogales: REC (%) Confrol Qual
Limits Limits
2-Fluerophenol Ho 42-320 Phenol-dé 113 46-118
Nitrobenzene-d5 100 42-150 2-Flugrobiphenyl 89 36-134
2.4,6-Tribromophenot 88 36-132 p-Terphenyl-d14 84 35-167
Additional Parameter Result RL DE Qual Unijts
Creosote™ ND 0.40 1 mg/ka

Combination of Naphthalene, Acenaphthylene, Fluorene Phenanthrene Anthracene, Fluoranthene, Pyrene, 1-Methylnaphthalene, 2-Methylnaphthalene
RL - Reporting Lirnit DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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g _ alscience
-E%SCIGHC
iwm_nvironmental Analytical Report
- aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/22/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1115
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8082
Units: ug/kg
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Page 1 of 1
Date Dat
Client Sample Number Labl:u.?:g'l;le Coﬂztc?ed Matrix Pre;?ared Anaf:f:ed QC Batch D

Paramester Farameter
Araclo-1016 Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1221 Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1232 Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1242 Aroclor-1262
Decachlorcbiphe 2,4,5,6-Tetrachlorg-m-Xylene
Parameter Result RE DF Qual Parameter
Araclor-1016 ND 50 1 Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1221 ND 50 ] Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1232 ND 50 1 Aroclor-1260
Araclor-1242 ND 50 1 Aroclor-1262
Sumogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates:
Limits
Decachiorobiphenyl 1o 53-130 2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-Xylene
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Diiution Factor | CQual - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f milscience
i nvironmental Analytical Report
é aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical ‘ Date Received: 07/22/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1115

Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Number  Date .
Client Sample Numbaer Collected Matrix

Parameter Resul RL DFE Qual Units Date Prepared  Date Anglyzed Method
Hexane Extractable Material 26 10 1 mgfkg 07724106 07/24/06 EPA 1664A M

Parametar Result RL DF Qual Units Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method
Hexana Extractable Material ND 10 1 mglkg 07/24/06 07/24/06  EPA 1664AM
RL - Reporting Limit | OF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

&x aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07122/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1115
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: ) EFA 30508
Method: EPA 60108

Project 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrurmnent Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Cadmium 101 100 75-125 2 0-20

Chromium 97 111 75-125 5 0-20

Lead 101 a9 75125 1 0-20

Nickel 96 98 75-125 1 0-20

Zinc 130 8¢ 75-125 16 0-20 3
RPD - Refative Percent Difference , CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E—E ilscience AT,
Eénvironmenta! Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
£ aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/22/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1115
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C

Project 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Anglyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL CQuialifiers
Phenal 92 96 57-123 4 016
2-Chiorophenol 89 ™ 57111 2 017
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 86 a6 49-127 0 0-20
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 94 96 54-144 2 0-17
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 82 82 42-132 0 0-20
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol 88 91 50-128 4 0-17
Acenaphthene 80 B5 49-133 B 0-18
4-Nitrophenot 94 99 30-144 5 0-21
2 4-Dinitrotoluene 84 87 h0-128 4 0-18
Pentachlorophenol 85 89 29-113 5 0-22
Pyrene 77 80 47-149 4 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience

& nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

&w aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/22/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1115
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: ) EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8082

Project 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

! Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quadity Controt Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Nurnber

%

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Aroclor-1260 98 104 50-135 <] 0-25
RFD - Relatlve Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate o

Page 10 of 17

%

L ARG
AR

Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Date Received:
Work Crder No:
Preparation:

Method:

N/A
08-07-1115
EPA 3050B
EPA 6010B

ity Control Sample 1D

Barametar

Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Nickel
Zing

LCS %REC

102
103
100
107
106

LCSD %RE

103
103
102
107
108

LCS/LCSD Batch

%REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
80-120 1 0-20
80-120 1 0-20
80-120 1 0-20
80-120 ¢ 0-20
80-120 1 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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mw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

I

=
Miw aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1115
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton .
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL BPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Phenol 106 105 59-125 0 0-15
2-Chlorophenct 101 101 60-114 0 0-15
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 96 a5 51-121 1 0-21
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 107 105 64-136 2 0-15
1,2 4-Trichlorcbenzens 94 93 58-118 1 0-18
4-Chloro-3-Mathylphenol 104 102 61-121 2 0-14
Acenaphthene 94 93 59-125 1 0-15
4-Nitrophenol 110 108 38-152 1 0-31
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 98 a8 51-141 2 0-16
Pentachlorophenol 96 9g 38-118 0 0-20
Pyrene 87 86 51-141 0 0-14

RP{ - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contro! Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5424 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E _alscience
& nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate F:

e aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1115
Davis, CA 85616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8082

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Date Date LCS/ALCSD Batch

RPD CL Qualifiers

Parameter LCS %BREC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD
50-135 4 0-25

Aroclor-1260 123 127

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1115

Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Quality Control Date Date LCS% LCSD% %REC RED
Parameter Method Sample ID Extracted  Analyzed EC REC ¢cL RPD ¢  Cual
Hexane Extractable Material EPA 1664A M 099-12-04045 07/24/06 07/24/06 97 a0 80-120 7 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , GL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-6494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:  06-07-1115

Qualifier

*

1

o I mow >

Z

ND

N X C

Definition

See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample ditution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RFPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

Nontarget Analyte.
Parameter not detected at the indicat.ed reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stephen Nowak

From: Troy Turpen [TTurpen@kiffanalytical.com)
Sent: Friday, Septembar 22, 2006 9:41 AM

To: Vikas Patel; Stephen Nowak

Cc: cs

Subject: Work Order No. 06-07-1115 (Kiff PO# 51216): Client Sample Number on report and Field Point
Name on EDD change request

Importance: High

Good moming!

Our client for Work Order No. 06-07-1115 (Kiff PO# 51216) requested this morming that the Client Sample
Number on the report be changed from "WQ-1-14" to "W0-2-14" and that the Field Point Name on the
GeoTracker EDD be changed from "WO-1" to "WQ-2".

He is in desperate need of this change today; can it be completed by noon? Please let me know!

Also, thank you for sending the reports yesterday in a difficult situation; everything has come through, and it
appears our email difficulty has been solved!

=Troy

Troy Turpen

Account Manager

Kiff Analytical, L.L.C

Office: 530.297.4800 ext.111
Fax: 530.297 4808

www _kiffanalytical.com
Leaders in Analytical Science and Service

(]

This email, including attachments, may be privileged and confidential. If you have received this email in error,
please notify Kiff Analytical, LLC immediately and delete this communication and any attachments. Any
dissemination or use of this information by a person other than the intended recipient(s) is not authorized. The
sender accepts no responsibility or liability for any errors and omissions, loss or damage from use, including
damage from viruses, or breach of any confidentiality related to the contents of this email.

9/22/2006




' 2765 Sacond Street, Suite 300 Cal Sciencef Environmental
K ’ F F Davis, CA 95616 7440 Lincoln Way
. Lab: 530.297.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841
Analytical LLC Fax: 530.297.4808 714-895-5494 Lab No. Page 1_of 1_
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): EDF Report? X ves _no Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Troy Turpen
CompanylAddress: Ri ded bt net mandatory to complete this section: ’ 3 5
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: . CETQ Analysis Request as
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID: T0600101259 r&_
Project Number: P.O. No.: EDF Deliverable to (Email Address): < E_ .
207-0523-001 51216 linbox@kiffanalytical.com 2 i 8 S
Project Name: E-mall address: ' § z 5] 8 e
4226 1st Street, Pleasanton inbox@kiffanalytical.com G S s @ | 2
Project Address: ) s~ 2 | T | u N ]
Sampling Container Praservative Matrix | o ‘-OJ «< @ = = -
O~ l:l<. % k] = ]
- oo i - = — w
Sample ol & JulS|x Sl S92 e
e IEHEHEREEEHEEEREH ER AR
Designation Date | Time || &[5 E| |B[2[X|2[SS|8] |EU| R |5 | 8
. [wo-1-14 7/20/06 | 1400 1 X x| [ x| x| x]x X
Relinquished by: Date | Time |Recsived by: |IRemarks: This is a Shell Project Please confirm
7"" Lef< / N
&’ ~S L 1fzo Rush TAT availability! Call to
Relinguished byt Date Time |Received by: discuss o
’ o
Q
Relinquished by: Date | Time ; tory: il to: @
. _ n -
el sl 1 p@lﬁ, Accounts Payable 3
f 3
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work orper #: 06 - |0/ T4- L[| (1] [1]
Cooler _ [ of I
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM |

cuent:__ KA EE | pATE:_ F| VL5

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. _ é{:] ® C Temperature blank.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. °C IR thermometer.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. Ambient temperature.

Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.

—

°C Temperature biank. |ﬂiﬁal:L_

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler__ .~ No (Not Intact) : Not Applicable (N/A):

Initial :T_E,__

SAMPLE CONDITION:
No N/A

>
w

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples.........................
Sampler's name indicated on COC.............covveiviee e,

Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers.....................
Sample container(s) intact and good condition............c...cocoeeei . T
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.......................
Proper preservation noted on sample label(S).........cocco e v T

VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ........cccccerviiiiii e v, //

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...............ccocoveee e e ™
initial:L

NN

\ N\

COMMENTS:




LI TA - Irvine, California
[0 74 - Morgan Hill, Califomia

LAB: KIFF )  SHELL Chain Of Custody Record 5(al6

[ T4 - Sacramenta, California
D TA - Nashville, Tenneses
O calscieree

[ Other

DATE: _7/ 20 /6

PAGE: 1 of

? STE ADDRESS: Strast and City
Cambria Environmental Technalogy, tnc. 4226 1st Street, Pleasanion

ADORESS. EDF DELIERABLE TO (Namw, Company, Ofice Looation): TFRORE RO

CONSUETANT PROJECT NO.

5500 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 54608 :
FROJECT CONTACT fHardoopy of FOF Fepoiok |Brenda Carter, Cambria, Emeryville 510-420-3342
Aubrey Cool SAMPLER NAWE [5} (Pt 5t
T TELEFHONE: FAR: EMAL:
158?0-420—3335 I(sm} 420-9170 |Mww
TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS): ﬁ RESULTS NEEDED
Osw Osoay HEAsoar Ozoar O 24Hours DN WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS

[T LA- RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY:

[FPECIALINSTRUGTIONS OR NOTES: [ EDG NCT NEEDED 8 sz o FIELD NOTES:
SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES e @ B 5 g £
] STATE RETMB RATE APPUIES gle & g |8 £ ContainexPressrvarive
s Jels I ar eadings
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED L & g g E 5| & g or Labaratary Notes
sl 5 a2
™ — — ot . ) —
AEIN L SETELE ;
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’(’ ‘ ‘ Report Number : 51219
. Date: 7/27/2006

Analytical LL.c

Aubrey Cool

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject : 1 Soil Sample

Project Name : 4226 1st Street Pleasanton
Project Number : 207-0523-001

P.O. Number: 135782

Dear Ms. Cool,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

3

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number ; 51219
Date : 7/27/2006

KIFF

Analytical LLC

@

Subject : 1 Sail Sample

Project Name : 4226 1st Street Pleasanton
Project Number :  207-0523-001

P.C. Number : 135782

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Digsel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
sample PG-1. These hydrocarbons are higher boiling than typical diesel fuel.

;'-\pproved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

0

4226 1st Street Pleasanton
Project Number : 207-0523-001

Report Number : 51218

Date :

7127/2006

Sample : PG-1 Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 51219-01
Sample Date :7/20/2006
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 712212006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.7 % Recovery = EPA 8260B 7/22/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 7/22{2006
TPH as Diesel 120 20 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 7/26/2006
1-Chlarooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 97.4 % Recovery M EPA B0O1& 7/26/2006

Approved By: Jde Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

il

I




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 4226 1st Street Pleasanton
Project Number : 207-0523-001

Report Number : 51218
Date: 7/27/2006

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Limit Units Method Analyzed

Method
Measured Reporing
Parameter Value Limit Units
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg
1-Chiorcoctadecane (Diesel Surrogate})  86.3 %
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg
Toluene - d8 (Surm) a7.9 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 %

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

i

Approved By: Joﬂ(iﬁ



Report Number : 51219
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 7/27/2006

Project Name: 4226 1st Street Pleasanton
Project Number : 207-0523-001

, , Duplicate Spiked .
) . Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
) Spike  Spiked Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limnit

TPH as Diesel 51192-03 <1.0 200 200 20.2 205 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 7/24/06 101 103 1.42 60-140 25

Benzene 51218-01 <0.005C 00384 00376 00385 00365 mg/Kg EPAB260B 7/22/06 97.7 97.2 0.636 70-130 25
Toluene 51218-01 <0.0050 0.0394 0.0376 00362 00350 mog/Kg EPAB8260B 7/22/06 92.0 93.1 1.18 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether §1218-01 <0.0050 0.0394 0.0376 00382 0.0381 mg/Kg EPA8260B 7/22/06 97.1 101 4.20 70-130 25

Approved By:  Jo

\X’“‘ \
eU(iff

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name: 4226 1st Street Pleasanton
Project Number : 207-0523-001

Report Number : 51219
Date: 7/27/2006

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Unifs Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg MEPA 8015 7/24/06 107 70-130
Benzene 0.0374 mg/Kg EPAB260B 7/22/06 104 70-130
Toluene 0.0374 mg/Kg EPAB260B 7/22/06 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0374 mg/Kg EPAB260B 7/22/06 98.2 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

e
@
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July 28, 2006

Joel Kiff
Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593
Calscience Work Order No.:

Client Reference:

06-07-1182
4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Subject:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 7/25/2006 and analyzed in accordance with

Dear Client:
the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any

reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
if you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

CSDLAC ID: 10109

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Stephen Nowak
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714} 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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a=_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/25/06

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 30508 / EPA 7471A Total
Method: EPA 6010B / EPA T4T1A
Units: mg/kg

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Page 1 of 1

Lab Sanple Date , Date

Client Sample Number Number Collacted Matnx Analvzsd QC Batch ID

Tead 7 oeondteed . 0u2006 fid . 06 e

Comment(s): -Mercury was analyzed on 7/25/2006 3:47:26 PM with batch 060725L02

Parameter Resuit BL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual

Antimony ND 0.750 1 Mercury ND 0.0835 1

Arsenic 137 0.75 1 Malybdenum ND 0.250 1

Barium 46.1 0.5 1 Nickel 307 0.2 1

Beryllium ND 0.250 1 Selenium ND 0.750 1

Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Silver ND 0.250 1

Chromium 10.6 02 1 Thallium ND 0.750 1

Cobalt 3.16 0.25 1 Vanadium 798 025 1

Copper 9.45 0.50 1 Zinc 238 1.0 1

Lead 4.02 0.50 1

| Method Blank 09904:0074,038  NA . Solid . - 07/25/08 07/2506  O0B0725L02 - - |

Parameter Resuilt RL DF Qual

Mercury ND 0.0835 1

I Method Biank 097-01-002-7,910 NiA Solld '~ 07/25/06 07/26/06  060725L02 |

Paramater Result BL DF  Qual Parameter Resuit BRL DE  Quai

Antimony ND 0.750 1 Molybdenum ND 0.250 1

Arsenic ND 0.750 1 Nicket ND 0.250 1

Barium ND 0.500 1 Selanium ND 0.750 1

Beryllium ND 0.250 1 Silver ND 0.250 1

Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Thallium ND 0.750 1

Chromium ND 0.250 1 Vanadium ND 0.250 1

Cobalt ND 0.250 1 Zinc ND 1.00 1

Copper ND 0.500 1 Lead ND 0.500 1

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Quat - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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En aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/25/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: Extraction
Method: EPA 418.1M
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Client Sample Number MNumber _ Collected Motk Prepared Analyzed QCBaihD
PG ' 080711824 0720006 Solld - 072706 07127106 ° 060727L01 . -, -
arameter Result BL DE Cual Units
TRPH 93 10 1 mglkg
[ MethodBlank = - 09007015995 | WA Solid . 07706 072706 0607zt |
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TRPH ND 10 1 mg/kg
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5484 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Recsived: 07/25/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-8593 Preparation: EPA 1311
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/L
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Page 10f 2
Client Sample Number Lap? uSn-?ll;:?Ie cgli::;ed Matrix F'rg:;?ed Anzf\::ed QC Batch ID

P D e S0G07-4824 o 07/20/06 . Solid 26/06... - 07126/06- . 0607 I
Parameter Result BL DF  Qual  Parameler Result RL DFE  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 250 1 3-Nitroaniling ND 250 1
Aniline ND 250 1 Acenaphthene ND 250 1
Pyridine ND 250 1 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 500 1
Phenol ND 250 1 4-Nitraphenol ND 500 1
Bis{2-Chiloroethyl) Ether ND 250 1 Dibenzofuran ND 250 1
2-Chtoraphenct ND 250 1 2 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 130 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 250 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 250 1
Benzyl Alcohol ND 250 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 250 1
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 250 1 Fluorene ND 250 1
2-Methyiptenal ND 250 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 250 1
Bis{2-Chloroisopropyl} Ether ND 250 1 Azobenzene ND 250 1
3/4-Methyiphenol ND 250 1 4,8-Dinitro-2-Methyiphenol ND 500 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propyiamine ND 250 1 N-Nitrosediphenylamine ND 250 1
Hexachlorogthane ND 250 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 250 1
Nitrobenzene ND 250 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 130 1
Isophorone ND 250 1 Pentachlorophenal ND 500 1
2-Nitrophenal ND 250 1 Phenanthrene ND 250 1
2.4-Dimethylphenol ND 250 1 Anthracene ND 250 1
Benzoic Acid ND 500 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 250 1
Bis(2-Chlorosthaxy) Methane ND 250 1 Fluoranthene ND 250 1
2.4-Dichlorophenal ND 250 1 Benzidine ND 500 1
1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 250 1 Pyrenae ND 250 1
Naphthalene ND 250 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 250 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 500 1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 250 1
Hexachiore-1,3-Butadiene ND 250 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 250 1
4-Chlore-3-Methylphenol ND 250 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 250 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 250 1 Chrysene ND 250 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiens ND 2500 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 250 1
2.4 ,6-Trichlorophenc ND 250 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 250 1
2.4,5-Trichlorophenal ND 250 1 Benzo {b) Fluoranthens ND 250 1
2-Chloronaphthalena ND 250 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 250 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 250 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 250 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 250 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c d) Pyrene ND 250 1
Acenaphthylene ND 250 1 Benzo {g.h,i) Perylene ND 250 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Quat Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Qua|
Limits Limits
2-Flucropheno! 57 21-100 Phencl-dG 44 10-84
Nitrobenzene-dS 82 35114 2-Fluorabiphenyl 72 43-116
2.4,6-Trbromophenol 86 10-123 p-Terphenyl-d14 75 33141
RL - Reporting LImit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 5 of 26-

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/25/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No; 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 1311
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ugfl
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Page 2 of 2
t Date Date
Client Sample Number Lab Sample Colﬁ:cetl;d Malix  propared  Anayzed  QC BalchiD
[ MethodBlank o7-094
Parameter Result BRL OF  Qual  Parameter Result RL OF  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 250 1 3-Nitroaniline ND 250 1
Aniline ND 250 1 Acenaphthene ND 250 1
Pyridine ND 250 1 2,4-Dinftrophenol ND 500 1
Phencl ND 250 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 500 1
Bis{2-Chloroethyl} Ether ND 250 1 Dibenzofuran ND 250 1
2-Chicrophenol ND 250 i 2,4-Dinitrotoluens ND 130 1
1,3-Dichlerobenzene ND 250 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluens ND 250 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 1 Diethyl Phihatate ND 250 1
Benzyl Alcoho! ND 250 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 250 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 1 Fluorene ND 250 1
2-Methylphenol ND 250 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 250 1
Bis(2-Chlorgisopropyl) Ether ND 250 1 Azobenzens ND 250 1
3/4-Methylphencl ND 250 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenal ND 500 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 250 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 250 1
Hexachlorogthane ND 250 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 250 1
Nitrobenzena ND 250 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 130 1
Isophorone ND 250 1 Pentachlorophenal ND 500 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 250 1 Phenanthrene ND 250 1
2,4-Dimethylphencl ND 250 1 Anthracene ND 250 1
Benzoic Acid ND 500 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate KD 250 1
Bis(2-Chloroethaxy) Methane ND 250 1 Fluorantheng ND 250 4
2,4-Dichloropheno! NG 250 1 Benzidine ND 500 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 250 1 Pyrene ND 250 1
Naphthalene ND 250 1 Butyl Benzy! Phthatate ND 250 1
4-Chiloroaniline ND 500 1 3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 250 1
Hexachlorg-1,3-Butadiens ND 250 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 250 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 250 1 Bis{2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 250 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 250 1 Chrysene ND 250 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 2500 1 Di-n-Cctyl Phthalate ND 280 1
2,4 6-Trichlarophenol ND 250 1 Benzo (kj Fluoranthene ND 250 1
2,4 5-Trichlaraphenal ND 250 1 Benzo {b) Fluoranthene ND 250 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 250 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 250 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 250 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracens ND 250 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 250 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d} Pyrene ND 250 1
Acenaphthylene ND 250 1 Benzo {g,h,i} Perylene ND 250 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Centrol Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) GCentrol Qual
2-Fluorophenol 68 21-100 Phenol-d6 52 10-94
Nitrobenzene-d5 95 35114 2-Fluorabiphanyl 71 43-116
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 92 10-123 p-Terphenyl-d14 83 33141

RL - Reporting Limit

. DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) B95-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/25/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 08-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8082
Units: ug/kg
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Prepared  Analyzed Qc S,a,t,Ch iD
P il 0607182400 - OTI0N06 712510 jjf._:;;mégmsa.2;‘-‘9511:2:‘4@92-*;:"_f?;l
ara Result BL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL PE  Qual
Aroclor-1016 ND 50 1 Aroclor-1248 ND 50 1
Aroclor-1221 ND 80 1 Aroclor-1254 ND 50 1
Argclor-1232 ND 50 1 Aroclor-1260 ND 50 1
Aroclor-1242 ND 50 1 Aroclor-1262 ND 50 1
Surrogates; REC (%) Control Gual  Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Litnits
Decachlorobiphenyl 9¢ 50-130 2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-Xylene 101 50-130
Mathod Blank - ' T omorom9tz | WA soild | omaains  omes  Osdraecs |
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
Aroclor-1016 ND 50 1 Aroclor-1248 ND 50 1
Araclor-1221 ND 50 1 Aroclor-1254 ND 50 1
Aroclor-1232 ND 50 1 Aroclor-1260 ND 50 1
Aroclor-1242 ND 50 1 Araclor-1262 ND 50 1
Sumrogates: REC (%} Contral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Decachlorabiphenyt 98 50-130 2.4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-Xylene 108 50-130
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/25/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 1311
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Page 1 0f 2

Lab Sample Date

Client Sample Number Numper: Matrix Prepared QcC Batch ID
[pga —  wserammd
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Acetone ND 1000 1 1,3-Dichloroprapane ND 100 1
Benzene ND 50 1 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 1
Bromobenzene ND 100 1 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 100 1
Brorochloromethane ND 100 1 ©-1,3-Dichloroprapene ND 50 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 100 1 t-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 50 1
Bromoform ND 100 1 Ethylbenzene ND 100 1
Bremomethane ND 100Q 1 2-Hexanone ND 1600 1
2-Butanone ND 100Q 1 Isoprapylbenzene ND 100 1
n-Butythenzene ND 100 1 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 100 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 100 1 Methylene Chloride ND 1000 1
tert-Butylbenzeane ND 100 1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 1600 1
Carbon Disulfide ND 1000 1 Naphthalene ND 1000 1
Carbon Tetrachlonde ND 50 1 n-Propyibenzene ND 100 1
Chlorobenzene ND 100 1 Styrene ND 100 1
Chioroethane ND 100 1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100 1
Chioroform ND 100 1 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100 1
Chloromethane ND 1Q00 1 Tetrachloroethene ND 100 1
2-Chloratoluene ND 100 1 Toluene ND 100 1
4-Chlorotoluene ND 100 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 100 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzeng ND 100 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 500 1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 100 1
1,2-Dibromosthane ND 100 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 100 i
Dibromomethane ND 100 1 Trichloroathene ND 100 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 1 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1000 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 500 1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 1 1,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 1
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 100 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 100 1 Vinyl Acetale ND 1000 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 1 Vinyl Chloride ND 50 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 100 1 p/m-Xylene ND 100 1
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 1 o-Xylene ND 100 1
t-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 100 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 100 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Conlrol Qual  Sumogates: REC (%} Conlrol Qual
Dibromoflucromethane 112 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 74-146
Toluena-ds 102 88-112 1,4-Bramofluorobenzene 93 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5404 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/25/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-8593 Preparation: EPA 1311
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton Page 2 of 2
Date Date
Client Sample Number Laﬁu?nabn;;:le cﬁz:ged Matrix Prepared Analyzed QC Balch ID
‘MethodBlank ~ . .. 099-10-005-18, , " 5. 07125006 . 07/26/08 - 060726L02
Parameter Rasult RL DFE Qual Parameter Resutt BL DE Qual
Acetcne ND 1000 1 1.3-Dichioropropane ND 100 1
Benzene ND 50 1 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 1
Bromobenzene ND 100 1 1,1-Dichloropropane ND 100 1
Bromochloromethane ND 100 1 ¢-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 1
Bromadichloromethane ND 100 1 t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 1
Bromoform ND 100 1 Ethylbenzene ND 100 1
Bromomethane ND 1000 1 2-Hexanone ND 1000 1
2-Butanone ND 1000 1 Isopropylbenzene ND 100 1
n-Butylbenzene ND 100 1 p-lsopropyltoluene ND 100 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND 100 1 Methylene Chloride 1700 1000 1
tert-Butylbenzene ND 100 1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 1000 1
Carbon Disulfide ND 1000 1 Naphthalene ND 1000 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 50 1 n-Propylbenzene ND 100 1
Chlorobenzene ND 100 1 Styrene ND 100 1
Chilorcethane ND 100 1 1,1,1,2-Teatrachloroethane ND 100 1
Chioroform ND 100 1 1,1,2,2-Tatrachloroethane ND 100 1
Chlorormethane ND 1000 1 Tetrachlorosthene ND 100 1
2-Chlorotoluene ND 100 1 Toluene ND 100 1
4-Chlorotoluene ND 100 1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 100 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 1
1,2-Dibrome-3-Chloropropane ND 500 1 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 100 1
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 100 1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 100 1
Cibromomethane ND 100 1 Trichloroethene ND 100 1
1,2-Dichforobenzene ND 100 1 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1000 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 500 1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 1 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 1
Dichicrodifluoromethane ND 100 1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 1
1,1-Dichleroethane ND 100 1 Vinyl Acetate ND 1000 1
1,2-Dichiaroethane ND 50 1 Vinyl Chlaride ND 50 1
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND 100 1 pim-Xyleng ND 100 1
¢-1,2-Dichloroethene KD 100 ] o-Xylene ND 100 1
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 100 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Conlrol Qual Surrpgates: BEC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromoflucromethane 106 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 74-146
Toluene-dé 99 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 74-110
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 9 of 26

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300

Date Received:

Davis, CA 85616-6593

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Work Order No:

07/25/06
06-07-1182

Page 1 of 1

Client Sample Number

Lab Sample Number  Date

Matrix

Collected

Parameter RBesult ERL DE Qual Wnits Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method

Hexane Exiractable iaterial 230 10 1 mglkg 07/27/06 07/27/06 EPA 1664A M

Cyanide, Reactive ND 0.50 1 mglkg 07/26/06 07/26/06  SW-846, Chapler 7

Sulfide, Reactive ND 20 1 mg/kg 07/26/06 07/26/06  SW-846, Chapter7
Method Blank A Solid

Parameter Result EL DE Qual Units Date Prapared  Date Analvzed Meth

Hexane Exiractable Material ND 10 1 mglkg 07/27/06 07/27/06  EPA 1664A M

Cyanide, Reacliva ND 0.50 1 mgfkg 07/26/086 07/26/06  SW-846, Chapler 7

Sulfide, Reactive ND 2.0 1 mylkyg 07/26/06 07/26/06  SW-846, Chapler 7

RL - Reporting Limit |

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
&&w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
ﬁ- aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/25/08
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work QOrder No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 30508
Method: EPA 6010B

Project 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
0607884 . LT CSelld . ICP3300 L O7@S06. 0726006 - 060725502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Antimony 57 49 50-115 15 D-20 3
Arsenic 93 92 75-125 1 0-20

Barium 100 116 75-125 6 0-20

Beryllium 101 99 75-125 2 0-20

Cadmiurn 101 99 75125 2 0-20

Chromium 96 97 75-125 1 0-20

Cobalt 108 105 75-125 2 0-20

Copper 97 94 75125 2 0-20

Lead 101 98 75125 2 0-20

Malybdenum 9 89 75-125 3 0-20

Nickel 102 100 75-125 2 0-20

Selenium 92 89 75-125 3 0-20

Silver i 99 75-125 2 0-20

Thallium 96 96 75-125 0 0-20

Vanadium 81 93 75-125 7 0-20

Zine 81 80 75-125 0 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& .
s aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Receivad: 07/25/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6583 Preparation: Extraction
Method: EFPA 418.1M
Project 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Contral Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
weormen som | Rw . omie wme  owonais
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TRPH 120 119 55-135 1 0-30

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Diffarence |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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£ aisci
- ...-__-?,-z science
-_snwronmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/25/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 7471A Total
Method: EPAT4T1A
Project 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
CQuality Control Sampls ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
gearssn | soie  Wewuy  Omses  oimee  deoraens |
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Mercury 109 110 76-136 0 0-16

RPD - Relativa Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page'13 of 26

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/25/06

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 1311
Method: EPA 8270C

Project 4226 1st Sireet, Pleasanton

] Date

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared

R " Swq Gowsw  eeons

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPB CL Qualifiers

Phenaol 50 43 20-120 15 0-42

2-Chlerophencl 85 " 23-134 18 0-40

1.4-Dichlorobenzene B2 69 20-124 17 0-28

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 98 82 0-230 19 0-38

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 82 71 44-142 14 0-28

Aceanaphthene 98 86 47-145 14 0-31

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 98 a4 39-139 15 0-38

RPD - Refative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714} 894-7501
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S __u_mamjsc:ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
E aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/25/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8082
Proiect 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Oordveee2 - seld . gCM0 . o7eds o7 24509
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RED RPD CL Qualifiers
Aroclor-1260 0 0 50-135 68 0-25 3.4

RPD - Relative Percent Differance ,

CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page'15 of 26

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/25/06

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 1311
Method: EPA 8260B

Project 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

_ Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 10 Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
wortma Sofd Gomsz  omows  we o

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %RECCL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 100 108 88-118 7 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride BO 80 67-145 11 0-11

Chlorobenzene 96 101 B8-118 5 0-7

1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 100 104 B6-116 4 0-8

1,1-Dichloroethene 87 a7 70-130 11 0D-25

Toluene 99 108 87-123 8 0-8

Trichloroethene 92 1] 79-127 0-10

Vinyl Chloride 69 80 69-129 15 D-33 4

Mathyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 84 89 71-131 6 0-13

Tert-Butyl Algohal {TBA) 83 88 36-168 7 0-45

Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE} 90 96 81-123 7 0-9

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 90 96 72-126 7 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) 91 96 T72-126 6 0-12

Ethanol 86 95 53-149 9 0-31

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |, CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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& nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate

& aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Matrix: Solid

Barameler Method QC Sampls ID Date Analyzed  Sample Conc DUP Cong RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Cyanide, Reactiva SW-846, Chapter 7 PG-1 (07/26/06 ND ND NA 0-25
Sulfide, Reactive SW-846, Chapter 7 06-07-1180-1 07/26/06 ND ND NA 0-25

RPD - Relative Parcant Difference , CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-751
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H ,
i aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Quality Confrol Sample ID Matrix Instrument Date Analyzed Lab File ID LCS Batch Number
097010027910 - Selld . iGP3j0. . o7aeios . 0e0TZ02 . OBo7asLOZ
Parameter Conc Added Conc Recovered LCS %Rec ShRec CL Cluglifiers
Antimony 250 21.3 85 80-120
Arsenic 25.0 221 89 80-120
Barium 250 26.1 104 80-120
Beryllium 25.0 253 101 80-120
Cadmium 25.0 28.1 104 80-120
Chromium 250 26.1 105 80-120
Cobalt 25.0 26,7 107 80-120
Copper 25.0 240 96 80-120
Lead 25.0 25.9 104 80-120
Molybdenum 250 258 103 80-120
Nickel 250 27.0 108 80-120
Selenium 250 23.9 96 80-120
Silver 125 12.6 101 80-120
Thallium 25.0 26.0 104 80-120
Vanhadium 250 250 100 80-120
Zine 250 26.6 106 80-120

Cl. - Contral Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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E nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample

= a
& aboratories, Inc.

Page 18 of 26

Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A,
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 . Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation. Extraction

Method: EPA 418.1M

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix instrument Date Analyzed Lab File ID LGS Batch Number
099-07-015-996 - Solid. R NONE
Parameter Conc Added Cong Recovared LCS %Rec %Rec CL Qualifiers
TRPH 100 99 99 70-130
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit  ~

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E ~ alscience

&= _nvironmental  Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&w aboratories, inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 7471A Total

Method: EPA 7471A

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Date Date {CS/I.CSD Batch
QIt.la!itpr.ntr.oi. Sample I. Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed e
09904-0074038 o o Solid oo Mercury 0712506 . . 0712506 . 0607250
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Mercury 102 102 B82-124 1 0-16
RPD - Ralative Percent Difference |, CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grave, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 824-7501
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_alscience
&= nvironmental  Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
. aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 . Work Order No: 08-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 1311
Method: EPA 8270C

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed __ Number
096:02-007:894 - . " Aqueous t  GCMSN . 0728006 - 0726106 . 060726L04 i ..
Parametor LCS %REC  LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Phenol 54 56 20120 4 0-42
2-Chlorophenadl 83 88 23-134 5 0-40
1,4-Dichlorobenzene B4 79 20124 3] 0-28
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 96 1M 0-230 5 0-38

1,2, 4-Trichlorcbenzene B2 79 44-142 4 0-28

Acenaphthene 93 98 47-145 5 0-31
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 90 97 39-139 7 0-38

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «  TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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ey _alsclence
i=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received:; N/A
2795 2nd Sfreet, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8082
Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Date Date LCSACSD Batch

Quality Control Sampie ID_ Matrix Instrument ____Prepared Analyzed Number
099-07-009:912 . L o Blid oo GEAB . 0124106, o OFB6I06 060724109 . i
Parametear LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Aroclor-1260 14 117 50-135 2 0-25

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) §94-7501
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g _ alscience
_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytica! Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-07-1182
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: 4228 1st Street, Pleasanton
Date Date LCSACSD Batch
Quislity Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed
| os9-10:006-186836 _ Adueous GO/MSZ O7126/06 0726006 - 0607t
Paramatar LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualfiers
Benzene 101 103 84-120 2 0-8
Carbon Tefrachloride 88 88 63-147 0 0-1¢
Chlorobenzena 100 100 89-119 0 0-7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 107 107 89-119 1] 0-9
1,1-Dichlorosthene u2 93 77-125 1 0-16
Tolueng 101 104 83-125 3 0-9
Trichloroethene 97 98 89-118 2 0-8
Vinyl Chioride 76 78 63-135 2 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 86 89 82-118 2 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcchol {TBA) 80 83 46-154 4 0-32
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 93 95 81-123 2 0-11
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 92 94 74-122 2 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) 92 95 76-124 3 0-10
82 87 60-138 5 0-32

Ethanol

RFPD - Relative Percent Diffarence ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Gw_2/science
i nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No. . 06-07-1182

Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project: 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton

uality Control Bate Date_ LCS % LCSD% %REC RPD
Parameter Method Sample ID Extracted Apalyzed  REC REC CcL RPD "¢ Qual
Haxane Extraclable Malerial EPA 1664A M 099-12-040-46 07/27/06 07/27/06 83 92 80-120 10  0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5424 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number: 06-07-1182

Qualifier Definition

*

See appiicable analysis comment.

1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification,
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix

interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

N Nontarget Analyte.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limif.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501




2795 Second Street, Suite 300

Cal Science Environmental

K ’ F F Davis, CA 95616 7440 Lincoln Way
, Lab: 530.297.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841 (@
Analytical LL.C ~ Fax: 530.297.4808 714-895-5494 LabNo. _ {(\\ Page 1 of 1
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): EDF Report? _X_ves _mo Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Troy Turpen
CompanylAddress: Recommended bul not mandatory te complate this sectian: @ ¥
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: CETO Analysis Request S3
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID:
T06001012592
Project Number: P.O. No.: EDF Deliverable to (Email Address): = o
207-0523-001 51219 hinboxgkiﬁanalgical.com =1t < o P o 5
Project Name: E-mail address: ® Z X |4 p: ~ 2
4226 1st Street, Pleasanton inbox@kiffanalytical.com Tl ool |8 | & o | 2
: . . S| Ul S|« |3 Y N g
Project Address: s . . a > @ ]
ampling Container Praservative Matrix = ©w P~ o |o b7 > -
T Uinm [ e gl 8 = 3
s r|Z|a|alalE2 6 Coe
P . o m e
Sample 15312 [ol8i5]2091E 2 B 12]c]|3|8(58
Designation pate | Time |G| 2|5|&| [P[E{F2FIEQ ([FICIF | F|a|2d] 5
PG-1 07/20/06| 14:05 2 X X X | X X X1 X X | X X
Date | Time |Received by: Remarks:  *This is a SHELL Project. STLC ON ALL
Irs: 7 TTLC METALS 10 X STLC MAXIMUM: TTLC
Date | Time |Received by: LEAD => 13 MG/KG REQUIRES ORGANIC
|| LEAD ANALYSIS
Date . | Time |Received by Lab il to:
-?-/g} & ime |Received by Labo g L ]lBuII to Accounts Payable

92 10:Gz 8bey




WORK ORDER #: 00 -

Page 26 of 26
q[#- 1]
Cooler | of |

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

KiHr

CLIENT:

pate.___7/2S/p6

TEMPERATURE — SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER:

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.
Chilied and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient tem perature.

e Lot

°C Temperaturs blank.

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):

} 'f| °C Temperature blank.

°C R thermometer,
Ambient temperature,

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s).

Cooler; ~/ No (Not [ntact) :

Not Applicable (N/A):

Initial:

Initial: #
—,¢£—

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples.........................
Sampier's name indicated on COC. ... ...t

Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers.....................
Sample container(s) intact and good condition............c.oooiii o
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested...................0.

Proper preservation noted on sample label{(s)....oooe e
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ............co i
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation. ...

-------

-------

ooooooo

LT

-------

COMMENTS:
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WASTE MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES

Page 4B-19

ISSUED DATE: 05/23/97
CANCELS ISSULE: 03/05/97
ISSUED BY: RLG

MATERIAL: SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH WASTE O1L
USE FOR ARIZONA , CALIFORNIA AND NEVADA WASTE ONLY!!

"'JI\HI lﬂrl RP QUIRFD TESTING

—IL

T'?LPH e r()LAl RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS = EPA 418.1
BIXE = EPA-S020
CAM METALS » TTLC ALL: V7Y
STLC ON AL TTLC METALS 10 X STLC MAXIMUM:
TTLE LEAD = 13 MG/KG REQUIRES ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TCLP EXTRACTION =EPA 1311 AND
VOU ON EXTRACT = EPA 8240 §ZLC
SVOC ON EXTRACT = EPA 8270
METALS ON EXTFRACT = EPA 6046 {LISE- 7476 FORHg) -
X O+G B¢ EPA Gols X
SOVER IR PESTICIDES = EPA SG8G (ON EXTRACT
BOHERBICIDES  EPA G130 {ON EXTRACT;

POH = EPA METHOD 8080 (INOT ON EXTRACT)
HYDROGEN SULFIDE = S§W-846 (7.3 4.2) (REACYIVITY)
HYDROGEN CYANIDE = SW-846 (733 2V (REACTIVITY)
«H(( (}R;{{)‘;W—H\;
R A I
ADUA T l( Rl{) \\SM (¥ (SH ‘!()X) = PART 800 OF "STANDARD METHODS FOR
Pt P AN ATION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (15TH EDITION)Y”

PARORATORY INSTRLO LTINS (OVININEA GUIRELINES ONLY)

- TRPHREOUAREF ON-ALL-SAMPERES”
ALL OTHER TESTS REOQUARED TO BL RUN ON COMPOSITE(S)  MAXIMUM
AONAMPLES PLR COMPOSTTE
' l" l't MRED FORMETALS WITTTUTLE WALUE [0 X STLEU MANEMUM
-:1'.---‘.55 AUTANAL VSIS REQUIRED FOR UTLC LEAD OF 13 MGRKG OR GREATUER.
AR ATORY AN TO SEPPLY ON O INFORNMATION \\II‘H ALL ANATYTICAL

VR O AT L ANATY SISO P ROSON REORESHNG N vk 8

PROCERURE ORIGINAL DATE: b7/}
PROCEDLERE REVISED DATE: 130507

05-9’3




[ 74 - 1rvine, California

La: KIFF SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

D74 - Morgan Hill, Catifornia BILL: Bil Merchant - -
3T - Sacramenta, Calfornia i [Z] CHECK 80X TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APRLIES

[ 74 - Nashville, Tennesee I .- DATE: _7/ 20 /& .
[ calscience OFIIMI'

B ot i PAGE: 1 of

5| 7| 8] 2
NG COMPANY: EITE ADDARESS: Eh'n(ﬂ\dclly Siata GLORA 10 WD

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. CETO 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton CA 0600101259

DO 55: EDF DELIVERABLE T4 (Narna, Company, Difice Location]: TFHORE NO - EMAL - CONSULTANT PROJECT MO ]
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
| FROJECT GONTACT (Hardeopy of POF Flepoio): |Brenda Carter, Cambria, Emeryville 510-420-3343 shell.em edl@cambria-env.com 2070523001
Aubrey Cool EAMPLER NAME(S) (2t

TELEPHONE: . FAX: E-dl
5810-420-3336 |(s1u) 420-9170 sdalie @ cambriz-env.com

TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS 7 RUSH IS GALENDAR DAYS): ] RESULTS NEEDED

Osm Osoar Hioar Oz2oav [ 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS

[ A - Rwoes rReporT ForMaT [ usT aceney:
[SPECIAL INSTRUCTIGNS OR NOTES:! D00 NoT REEDED

B SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES

] STATE REIMB RATE APPLIES

[¥] RECEIPT VERIAICATION REQUESTED

CC lab reports to sdalie@carnbria-env,.com & acool @ cambria-env.com

Mo partial lab reports, send final POF report only. 72 Hr TAT

e SAMPLING No. o
Field Sample identification e T 7% | conr.

TPH p- Purgeabla (8260B)
TPHd - Extractable (2015M)
BTEX (8260B)

5 Oxygenates (3260B)

{MTBE, TBA, DIPE, TAME, ETBE)
Oll & Greese EPA 0070
Chleorinated hydorcarbons 8260
EDB & EDC 8260

Cam 5 Metals Cr, Cd, Ph, NI, Zn
PCB, PCP, PNAs Crecsots 827D

FIELD NOTES:

Container/Preservative
of PID Aeadings
of Laboratory Notes

i et e———
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIFT C*

7/20/06 /49{ Soll 1

X | ® | X | % |Testfor Dlapoaa) {ace atiached)

7/20/08 Sall 1
7120408 Sail 1 Composite ID = O/
F20/06| s Soll 1 PG-1

—
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ATTACHMENT C

Disposal Confirmation




WA
6) 381-6564 I8

Request for Transportation Received:

Company:
Contact:
Phone:
Fax:

PO #
Street Address:
City, State, ZIP:

Customer:

RIPR #:

SAP # / Locatlon:
Incident #:

Location / WIC #:
Environmental Engineer;

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:

Service Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:
Contact:

Phone:

Approval #:

Date of Disposal:
Actual Tonnage

Transporter:
Contact:
Phone:

Fax:

Invoice:

Date of Invoice:

Hazardous Waste Hauler (Registration # 2843)

P.O. Box 292547 * Sacramento, CA 95829 * FAX 916-381-1573

Disposal Confirmation
08/23/2006

Consultant Information

Cambria

Aubrey Cool

510-420-3336

510-420-9170

Site Information
4550809232

4225 First St.

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Shell Oil Company RESA-0023-LDC

55096

135782

NA

NA

Bill Merchant

Pea Gravel

20 cy

By 08/29/2006

Forward Landfill

Scott

800 204-4242

6580

09/11/2006

48.19 tons

Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.

Jennifer Rogers

916 381-6864

916 381-1573

200608-14

09/15/2006
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Unauthorized Release Report
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
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